Committee of Permanent Representatives Bureau Meeting Thursday 30 January, 3.00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Executive Office Boardroom Room United Nations Office at Nairobi, Gigiri

# PROVISIONAL AGENDA

- 1. Opening of the meeting and adoption of the agenda
- 2. Implementation of paragraph 8 of UNEA decision 4/2
- 3. Implementation of UN General Assembly resolution 73/333
- 4. Implementation of paragraph 14 of on UNEA Decision 4/2
- 5. Organization of work
- 6. Other matters
- 7. Closing of the meeting

Committee of Permanent Representatives Bureau Meeting Thursday 30 January, 3.00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Executive Office Boardroom Room United Nations Office at Nairobi, Gigiri

### ANNOTATED AGENDA

### 1. Opening of the meeting and adoption of the agenda.

H.E. Mr. Fernando Coimbra, Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, Ambassador and Permanent Representative of Brazil, will open and chair the meeting. UNEPs Executive Director, Ms. Inger Andersen, will provide an update on the key activities undertaken by the Secretariat.

### 2. Implementation of paragraph 8 of UNEA decision 4/2.

UNEP's Executive Director, Ms. Inger Andersen, will provide an update on the work of the Secretariat to implement paragraph 8 in UNEA decision 4/2 in the Secretariat and present a draft questionnaire as a basis for informal consultations with regional groups. The Permanent Representatives of Sweden and Kenya will then be invited to provide an update on the offer from the Swedish Government to host a UN meeting in Stockholm in 2020 to commemorate the Stockholm Conference on the Human environment in 1972. The Bureau is invited provide guidance on the next steps.

## 3. Implementation of UN General Assembly resolution 73/333.

Following the joint meeting of the Bureaux of the UN Environment Assembly and the Committee of Permanent Representatives on 3 December 2019, the CPR Bureau is expected to provide further guidance on the process for consultations towards the preparation of the political declaration referred to in General Assembly resolution 73/333, on the basis of an update from the Secretariat and a draft roadmap, taking into account inputs in writing from member States and stakeholders on the questionnaire circulated in December 2019.

### 4. Implementation of paragraph 14 of on UNEA Decision 4/2.

Following the discussion on the development of an action plan for the implementation of paragraph 88 of the outcome document of the UN Conference on Sustainable Development entitled "The future we want" at the meeting of the CPR subcommittee on 23 January, on the basis of a Synthesis report prepared by the Secretariat, the Bureau will be invited to consider provide further guidance on the consultation process on the basis of the roadmap adopted and the 6th Annual Subcommittee Meeting and reviewed at the 148th CPR Meeting.

### 5. Organization of work

The CPR Bureau will consider the organization of work for relevant upcoming meetings, including with regard to the consultations on the future of the Global Programme of Action for the protection of the marine environment from land-based activities.

#### 6. Other matters.

# 7. Closing of the Meeting.

The meeting is expected to close at 5:00 p.m.